RESOLUTION NO. 2001-123

EXPRESSING THE GREAT SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
AND STAFF OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
AT THE PASSING OF F. ROBERT WIESENBERGER
AND EXTENDING THEIR CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY

WHEREAS, F. Robert Wiesenberger actively participated in deliberations of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority by attending nearly every meeting of the Board and its Committees since the creation of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, F. Robert Wiesenberger was one of the first-appointed members of the Citizens' Advisory Committee (now the Citizens' Advisory Board), was its first Chairman and was constantly active in its work, spending many years as Chairman; and

WHEREAS, F. Robert Wiesenberger constantly used public transportation, in spite of his visual impairment, and set an example for all of us with his dynamic personality, memory for detail and independent spirit; and

WHEREAS, F. Robert Wiesenberger was an outstanding citizen and tireless volunteer speaker on behalf of the Cleveland Sight Center and United Way, volunteer arbitrator for the Better Business Bureau, member of the Greater Cleveland Safety Council's Board of Control and past President of the Cleveland Railroad Club; and

WHEREAS, F. Robert Wiesenberger was a devoted husband, father, grandfather and friend to many and will be greatly missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees and employees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby honor the memory of F. Robert Wiesenberger and publicly express their sorrow upon his death.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and employees extend to the family of F. Robert Wiesenberger their most sincere regrets and condolences upon their loss.

Adopted: September 18, 2001

President

Attest: